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CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD 

ORIGINALLY PROPOSED LANGUAGE 
 
 

Title 16, Division 8 
 

Article 3.  Classification 
 
 

Add Section 832.22 as follows: 
 
§832.22. Class C-22 – Asbestos Abatement Contractor. 

(a) An asbestos abatement contractor performs abatement, including containment, 
encapsulation, or removal, and disposal of asbestos containing construction materials, 
as defined in Section 6501.8 of the Labor Code, in and on buildings and structures. All 
work performed and all documentation prepared by an asbestos abatement contractor 
shall be done in accordance with regulations and requirements of the Division of 
Occupational Safety and Health (DOSH) of the Department of Industrial Relations.  

(b) The Board shall not issue an asbestos abatement contractor license unless the 
applicant or contractor is duly registered with DOSH pursuant to Section 6501.5 of the 
Labor Code or has an active application for registration in process with DOSH.  

(c) Within 90 days after the asbestos abatement contractor license is issued, the 
contractor shall submit to the Board proof that he or she is duly registered with DOSH 
pursuant to Section 6501.5 of the Labor Code.  

No asbestos abatement work shall be performed nor documentation prepared until 
the contractor has submitted proof of his or her DOSH registration to the Board.  

Failure of a licensee to provide proof of current registration with DOSH within 90 
days after issuance shall result in the automatic suspension of the license or removal of 
the C-22 – asbestos abatement contractor classification at the end of the 90 days.  

(d) Every applicant for the C-22 – asbestos abatement contractor classification must 
have had, within the last 10 years immediately preceding the filing of the application, not 
less than four years of experience as a journeyman, foreman, or supervising employee 
working for a licensed contractor who holds the C-22 – asbestos abatement contractor 
classification or the asbestos certification, as defined in Section 7058.5 of the Code, and 
DOSH registration.  

(e) The Board shall require as a condition precedent to the renewal of an asbestos 
abatement contractor license that the licensee have on file proof of current registration 
with DOSH pursuant to Section 6501.5 of the Labor Code.  

(f) This classification does not include any addition to or alteration, repair, or 
rehabilitation of the permanently retained portions of such buildings and structures. 
Hazardous substance removal and remediation, as defined in Section 7058.7 of the 
Business and Professions Code, are specifically not included in this classification.  
 
Note: Authority cited: Sections 7008 and 7059, Business and Professions Code. 
Reference: Sections 7058, 7058.5, 7058.7, and 7059, Business and Professions Code; 
and Sections 6501.5 and 6501.8, Labor Code. 
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Add Section 833 as follows: 
 
§833. Asbestos Classification and Certification Limitations and Examination 
Requirement. 

(a) The C-22 – asbestos abatement contractor classification shall operate as a 
stand-alone specialty contractor classification for asbestos abatement work, 
notwithstanding any other classification held by the licensed contractor. 

(b) No general building contractor, as defined in Section 7057 of the Code, shall 
contract for any project that includes asbestos abatement work unless the general 
building contractor holds the C-22 – asbestos abatement contractor classification or the 
asbestos certification, as defined in Section 7058.5 of the Code, and DOSH registration 
or unless the general building contractor subcontracts with an appropriately licensed 
contractor.  

(c) The asbestos certification, as defined in Section 7058.5 of the Code, shall 
operate in conjunction with other classification(s) held by the licensed contractor. No 
licensed contractor who holds the asbestos certification shall contract for any project 
that includes asbestos abatement work in a trade for which the contractor is not 
licensed, unless the licensee also holds the C-22 – asbestos abatement contractor 
classification.  

(d) The Registrar may waive the trade examination, pursuant to Section 7065.3, for 
the C-22 – asbestos abatement contractor classification for a licensed contractor who 
holds the asbestos certification, as defined in Section 7058.5 of the Code, upon 
application and conclusive showing by the licensee that he or she possesses not less 
than four years journey-level experience in the C-22 – asbestos abatement contractor 
classification within the last 10 years immediately preceding the filing of the application. 
The licensee shall have obtained the asbestos certification after having passed the 
written asbestos certification examination and shall have held the asbestos certification 
in active and good standing throughout the four-year experience period at a minimum.  
 
Note: Authority cited: Sections 7008 and 7059, Business and Professions Code. 
Reference: Sections 7057, 7058, 7058.5, 7059, and 7065.3, Business and Professions 
Code. 
 
 
 


